cybersecurity efforts comprehensively rather than having State agencies handle cybersecurity 10 

individually in a fragmentary way. 11 

SECTION 2.1.(b)  Funding. – For the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium, of the funds 12 

available in the Information Technology Reserve, the Department of Information Technology 13 

may use up to the sum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) each fiscal year to enhance 14 

Department capabilities with respect to each of the following areas, and the funds are hereby 15 

appropriated for that purpose: 16 

(1) Continuation of cybersecurity projects funded in S.L. 2023-134. 17 

(2) State agency adherence to plans and policies related to cybersecurity incident, 18

[...]

(4) Review of State agency incident response plans to ensure security standards 24 

are met with respect to cybersecurity incidents. 25 

SECTION 2.2.  For the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium, of the funds available in the 26 

Information Technology Reserve, the sum of three million eight hundred thousand dollars 27 

($3,800,000) in each fiscal year may be used by the Department of Information Technology to 28 

support the further development and integration of the NC HealthConnex system, and the funds 29 

are hereby appropriated for that purpose. Funds shall be used to develop new technical 30